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Department of Energy
Office of Civilian Radioactive Waste Management

Yucca Mountain Site Characterization Office
P.O. Box 30307

North Las Vegas, NV 89036-0307

OCT 3 0 1998

OVERNIGHT MAIL

Michael J. Bell, Chief
Engineering and Geosciences Branch
Division of Waste Management
Office of Nuclear Material Safety

And Safeguards
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
11545 Rockville Pike
Rockville, MD 20852

TRENCHES AND TEST PITS SCHEDULED TO BE BACKFILLED

Please review the enclosed letter describing trenches and test pits that are scheduled to be
backfilled in Fiscal Year 1999 based on available funds.

The backfilling is scheduled to begin as soon as possible. Therefore, we would appreciate any
comments you have on this list by November 20, 1998.

If we do not receive comments concerning this matter by that date, we will assume that you have
no concerns about the planned backfilling activities. If there are any questions regarding this
activity, please contact either April Gil at (702) 794-5578 or Drew Coleman at (702) 295-7825.

Stephan Broc
Acting Assistant Manag&r

OL&RC:DHC-0178 Office of Licensing and Regulatory Compliance

Enclosure:
As stated
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Michael J. Bell -2- OCT 3 0 1998

cc w/encl:
L. H. Barrett, DOE/HQ (RW-1) FORS
R. A. Milner, DOEIHQ (RW-40) FORS
A. B. Brownstein, DOE/HQ (RW-52) FORS
C. E. Einberg, DOE/HQ (RW-52) FORS
Nancy Slater, DOE/HQ (RW-52) FORS
Samuel Rousso, DOE/HQ (RW-50) FORS
Steve Kraft, NEI, Washington, DC
S. L. Wastler, NRC, Rockville, MD
Richard Major, ACNW, Washington, DC
B. J. Garrick, ACNW, Washington, DC
W. D. Barnard, NWTRB, Arlington, VA
J. K. Kessler, EPRI, Palo Alto, CA
R. R. Loux, State of Nevada, Carson City, NV
John Meder, State of Nevada, Carson City, NV
Jim Regan, Churchill County, Fallon, NV
D. A. Bechtel, Clark County, Las Vegas, NV
Susan Dudley, Esmeralda County, Goldfield, NV
Leonard Fiorenzi, Eureka County, Eureka, NV
B. R. Mettam, Inyo County, Independence, CA
Tammy Manzini, Lander County, Austin, NV
Eve Culverwell, Lincoln County, Caliente, NV
Jackie Wallis, Mineral County, Hawthorne, NV
L. W. Bradshaw, Nye County, Pahrump, NV
Steve Bradhurst, Nye County, Tonopah, NV
Wayne Cameron, White Pine County, Ely, NV
R. I. Holden, National Congress of American Indians,

Washington, DC
Tom Burton, Nevada Indian Environmental Coalition,

Reno, NV
K. L. Ashe, M&O, Las Vegas, NV
M. A. Lugo, M&O, Las Vegas, NV
E. F. O'Neill, M&O, Las Vegas, NV
R. E. Spence, DOEIYMSCO, Las Vegas, NV
D. R. Williams, DOE/YMSCO, Las Vegas, NV
J. M. Replogle, DOE/YMSCO, Las Vegas, NV
W. R. Dixon, DOE/YMSCO, Las Vegas, NV
Stephan Brocoum, DOE/YMSCO, Las Vegas, NV
C. M. Newbury, DOEIYMSCO, Las Vegas, NV
J. T. Sullivan, DOE/YMSCO, Las Vegas, NV
A. V. Gil, DOE/YMSCO, Las Vegas, NV
R. B. Baumeister, DOE/YMSCO, Las Vegas, NV
S. A. Wade, DOE/YMSCO, Las Vegas, NV
AML Library
Records Processing Center = "6"
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TRW Environmental
Safety Systems Inc.

1261 Town Center Drive
Las Vegas, NV 89134
702.295.5400 QA:N/A

Contract #: DE-AC08-9IRW00134
LV.NEPO.TEST.KPF.09/98-397

September 24, 1998

Drew Coleman
Field Test Coordinator
U.S. Department of Energy
Yucca Mountain Site Characterization Office
P.O. Box 30307
North Las Vegas, Nevada 89036-0307

Dear Mr. Coleman:

Subject: Trenches and Test Pits Scheduled to be Backfilled

Reference: Letter to Debra L. Edwards from Kean Finnegan, "United States
Geological Survey Review of Trenches and Test Pits Scheduled
to be Backfilled," LV.NEPO.TEST.AGB.08/98-366, dated
August 25, 1998

Principal Investigators (PIs) utilized trenches and test pits, listed below, for
site characterization studies. The studies are recorded in milestone reports
submitted to the DOE. The primary records generated from the trench and test
pit studies are identified with the "Accession Numbers" below. The Accession
Numbers may be used to retrieve the associated records from the Records
Information System database.

Trench/Test Pit

USWBF1
USW BF2
USW CFSE
USW CFSW
USW TR1OA
USW TRIOB
USW TRCF2
USW TRCF3
KC85-2
KC85-5

Accession Numbers

NNA.19930803.0024
NNA.19930803.0024
HQS.19880517.1514
HQS.19880517.1514
MOL.19980528.0835
MOL.19980528.0835
MOL.19980528.0835
MOL.19980528.0835
NNA.19921019.0174
NNA.19921019.0174

TRW Inc. TRW Inc. EI~~~~~~~~~01LOSURE
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UE-27 TR-RV2
UE-25 MWV-T3
UE-25 MWV-T4
UE-25 SPYW-2
USW TR12
UE-25 TRI5
UE-25 TR16
UE-25 TR16B
USW TR2
USW TR4
USW TR6
USW TR8
USW TR9
UE-25 TRAl
UE-25 TRA2
UE-25 TRGA1A
UE-25 TRGA1B

NNA.19930831.0107
MOL.19950131.0403
NNA.19940216.0059
HQX.19930106.0004
MOL.19980528.0835
MOL.19980528.0835
MOL.19980528.0835
MOL.19980528.0835
MOL.19980528.0835
MOL.19980528.0835
MOL.19980528.0835
MOL.19980528.0835
MOL.19980528.0835
MOL.19980528.0835
MOL.19980528.0835
MOL.19980528.0835
MOL.19980528.0835

The PIs have reviewed and released the above list of trenches and test pits for
reclamation activities (Reference). The trenches and test pits are scheduled to
be backfilled starting on October 26, 1998 and finishing by the end of the
calendar year. Please review and initiate a Nuclear Regulatory Commission
(NRC) request letter for concurrence or comments concerning this activity. A
response from the NRC would be appreciated by October 19, 1998 to
facilitate the October 26 start date. If you need any information or would like
to request an electronic copy of the table to incorporate into the letter to the
NRC, please call me at 295-5816.

Sincerely,

Kean P. Finnegan
Project Engineer
Test Coordination Office

KPF/bm


