

## **Department of Energy**

Office of Civilian Radioactive Waste Management Yucca Mountain Site Characterization Office P.O. Box 30307 North Las Vegas, NV 89036-0307

OCT 3 0 1998

## **OVERNIGHT MAIL**

Michael J. Bell, Chief
Engineering and Geosciences Branch
Division of Waste Management
Office of Nuclear Material Safety
And Safeguards
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
11545 Rockville Pike
Rockville, MD 20852

## TRENCHES AND TEST PITS SCHEDULED TO BE BACKFILLED

Please review the enclosed letter describing trenches and test pits that are scheduled to be backfilled in Fiscal Year 1999 based on available funds.

The backfilling is scheduled to begin as soon as possible. Therefore, we would appreciate any comments you have on this list by November 20, 1998.

If we do not receive comments concerning this matter by that date, we will assume that you have no concerns about the planned backfilling activities. If there are any questions regarding this activity, please contact either April Gil at (702) 794-5578 or Drew Coleman at (702) 295-7825.

Stephan Brocoum

Acting Assistant Manager

Office of Licensing and Regulatory Compliance

OL&RC:DHC-0178

Enclosure:

As stated

7811050200 981030

DR WHO'L PD M-11

050025

YMP-5

## cc w/encl:

L. H. Barrett, DOE/HQ (RW-1) FORS

R. A. Milner, DOE/HQ (RW-40) FORS

A. B. Brownstein, DOE/HQ (RW-52) FORS

C. E. Einberg, DOE/HQ (RW-52) FORS

Nancy Slater, DOE/HQ (RW-52) FORS

Samuel Rousso, DOE/HQ (RW-50) FORS

Steve Kraft, NEI, Washington, DC

S. L. Wastler, NRC, Rockville, MD

Richard Major, ACNW, Washington, DC

B. J. Garrick, ACNW, Washington, DC

W. D. Barnard, NWTRB, Arlington, VA

J. K. Kessler, EPRI, Palo Alto, CA

R. R. Loux, State of Nevada, Carson City, NV

John Meder, State of Nevada, Carson City, NV

Jim Regan, Churchill County, Fallon, NV

D. A. Bechtel, Clark County, Las Vegas, NV

Susan Dudley, Esmeralda County, Goldfield, NV

Leonard Fiorenzi, Eureka County, Eureka, NV

B. R. Mettam, Inyo County, Independence, CA

Tammy Manzini, Lander County, Austin, NV

Eve Culverwell, Lincoln County, Caliente, NV

Jackie Wallis, Mineral County, Hawthorne, NV

L. W. Bradshaw, Nye County, Pahrump, NV

Steve Bradhurst, Nye County, Tonopah, NV

Wayne Cameron, White Pine County, Ely, NV

R. I. Holden, National Congress of American Indians, Washington, DC

Tom Burton, Nevada Indian Environmental Coalition, Reno, NV

K. L. Ashe, M&O, Las Vegas, NV

M. A. Lugo, M&O, Las Vegas, NV

E. F. O'Neill, M&O, Las Vegas, NV

R. E. Spence, DOE/YMSCO, Las Vegas, NV

D. R. Williams, DOE/YMSCO, Las Vegas, NV

J. M. Replogle, DOE/YMSCO, Las Vegas, NV

W. R. Dixon, DOE/YMSCO, Las Vegas, NV

Stephan Brocoum, DOE/YMSCO, Las Vegas, NV

C. M. Newbury, DOE/YMSCO, Las Vegas, NV

J. T. Sullivan, DOE/YMSCO, Las Vegas, NV

A. V. Gil, DOE/YMSCO, Las Vegas, NV

R. B. Baumeister, DOE/YMSCO, Las Vegas, NV

S. A. Wade, DOE/YMSCO, Las Vegas, NV

**AML Library** 

Records Processing Center = "6"



TRW Environmental Safety Systems Inc.

1261 Town Center Drive Las Vegas, NV 89134 702.295.5400

QA:N/A

Contract #: DE-AC08-91RW00134 LV.NEPO.TEST.KPF.09/98-397

September 24, 1998

Drew Coleman
Field Test Coordinator
U.S. Department of Energy
Yucca Mountain Site Characterization Office
P.O. Box 30307
North Las Vegas, Nevada 89036-0307

Dear Mr. Coleman:

Subject: Trenches and Test Pits Scheduled to be Backfilled

Reference: Letter to Debra L. Edwards from Kean Finnegan, "United States

Geological Survey Review of Trenches and Test Pits Scheduled to be Backfilled," LV.NEPO.TEST.AGB.08/98-366, dated

August 25, 1998

Principal Investigators (PIs) utilized trenches and test pits, listed below, for site characterization studies. The studies are recorded in milestone reports submitted to the DOE. The primary records generated from the trench and test pit studies are identified with the "Accession Numbers" below. The Accession Numbers may be used to retrieve the associated records from the Records Information System database.

Trench/Test Pit	Accession Numbers
USWBF1	NNA.19930803.0024
USW BF2	NNA.19930803.0024
USW CFSE	HQS.19880517.1514
USW CFSW	HQS.19880517.1514
USW TR10A	MOL.19980528.0835
USW TR10B	MOL.19980528.0835
USW TRCF2	MOL.19980528.0835
USW TRCF3	MOL.19980528.0835
KC85-2	NNA.19921019.0174
KC85-5	NNA.19921019.0174

LV.NEPO.TEST.KPF.09/98-397 September 24, 1998 Page 2

UE-27 TR-RV2	NNA.19930831.0107
UE-25 MWV-T3	MOL.19950131.0403
UE-25 MWV-T4	NNA.19940216.0059
UE-25 SPYW-2	HQX.19930106.0004
USW TR12	MOL.19980528.0835
UE-25 TR15	MOL.19980528.0835
UE-25 TR16	MOL.19980528.0835
UE-25 TR16B	MOL.19980528.0835
USW TR2	MOL.19980528.0835
USW TR4	MOL.19980528.0835
USW TR6	MOL.19980528.0835
USW TR8	MOL.19980528.0835
USW TR9	MOL.19980528.0835
UE-25 TRA1	MOL.19980528.0835
UE-25 TRA2	MOL.19980528.0835
UE-25 TRGA1A	MOL.19980528.0835
UE-25 TRGA1B	MOL.19980528.0835

The PIs have reviewed and released the above list of trenches and test pits for reclamation activities (Reference). The trenches and test pits are scheduled to be backfilled starting on October 26, 1998 and finishing by the end of the calendar year. Please review and initiate a Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) request letter for concurrence or comments concerning this activity. A response from the NRC would be appreciated by October 19, 1998 to facilitate the October 26 start date. If you need any information or would like to request an electronic copy of the table to incorporate into the letter to the NRC, please call me at 295-5816.

Sincerely,

Kean P. Finnegan

Project Engineer

**Test Coordination Office** 

KPF/bm